
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 23RD APRIL, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey 

 

Councillors 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Philip Cohen 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Helena Hart 
David Longstaff 
 

Reema Patel 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Anthony Finn 
BSc(Econ) FCA 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Brian Gordon 
LLB 
Councillor Anmar Naqvi 
 

Councillor Daniel Thomas 
BA (Hons) 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Service contact: Salar Rida  020 8359 7113  salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuinary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Your Choice (Barnet) (YCB) - Follow Up Report to Care Quality 
Commission's (CQC) Inspection of the Barnet Supported Living 
Service, August 2014  
 

1 - 22 

8.   The Independent Living Fund Transfer  
 

23 - 46 

9.   Variation of Contract with the Alzheimer's Society for the Provision 
of Dementia Support Services  
 

47 - 54 

10.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

55 - 60 

11.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida  020 
8359 7113  salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 



 
 
 

 

    

custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

 
At the meeting of the Adults & Safeguarding Committee 19 March 2015, the Committee 
Chairman made a statement regarding the CQC Inspection of Barnet Supported Living 
Services in August 2014. The committee also considered a Member’s item in the name of 
Councillor Rawlings on the same CQC Inspection of Barnet Supported Living Services. The 
findings of that inspection, published in February 2015, rated the service overall as 
“Inadequate”. This report therefore provides Committee with a response to items requested 
by the Committee Chairman and the Member’s item, plus the full Action Plan which YCB 
was required to formally submit to CQC by 27 March 2015. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note and comment as appropriate on: 

a) Officer responses to the points raised in the Chairman’s statement and 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

23
rd
 April 2015 

  

Title  

Your Choice (Barnet) (YCB) - follow 
up report to Care Quality 
Commission’s (CQC) inspection of the 
Barnet Supported Living Service, 
August 2014   

Report of Troy Henshall, Chief Executive, The Barnet Group 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - CQC Action Plan 

Officer Contact Details  
Julie Riley, Director of Care & Support - The Barnet Group 
Email: Julie.riley@thebarnetgroup.org 
Tel: 020 8359 2635 

AGENDA ITEM 7

1



Member’s item at Adults & Safeguarding Committee on 19 March 2015. 
b) The YCB Action Plan submitted to CQC on 27 March 2015, following the 
Regulator’s inspection of Barnet Supported Living Service in August 2014 and 
published in February 2015. 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 At the Adults and Safeguarding Committee on 19.03.15 the Chairman made a 

statement on Your Choice Barnet and Councillor Rawlings presented a 
Member’s item on the same subject. Both these items requested a briefing 
from Your Choice Barnet on its Supported Living Service in the context of a 
CQC inspection in August 2014, the findings of which were published in 
February 2015. This report therefore provides a response to the items 
requested by Committee as well as a progress update on the Action Plan to 
the inspection findings which YCB was required to submit to CQC. As some 
elements of the member’s item were dealt with at the meeting on the 19th 
March, they are not presented again in this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 Whether any reviews of care plans highlighted any issues before the 

inspection 
 

1.2.1 Reviews of service users in the supported living service have taken place 
by Barnet Council staff. Following the CQC publication, all service users 
were reviewed, along with the YCB Supported Living service care plans 
and no significant issues were found. A small number of care plans were 
changed, with 1 or 2 users receiving increases in hours of support.  

 

1.3 An analysis of the increase in use of agency / temporary staff from 
2010/11 to date 
 

1.3.1 When Your Choice Barnet (YCB) services were transferred into The 
Barnet Group in February 2012 the contractual arrangements for 

 
 
1.2 Whether any reviews of care plans highlighted any issues before the inspection 
 
1.3 An analysis of the increase in use of agency / temporary staff from 2010/11 to date 
 
1.4  An analysis of the impact of changing the management structure to only one manager 
across 5 sites 
 
1.5 Whether there were any safeguarding alerts relating to the service at any point 
 
1.6 An update on implementation of the action plan since the inspection 
 

2



commissioned services were at first by way of a block contract with the 
understanding that from April 2013 the contract would change to payment 
by usage. It was identified at an early stage that there was a need to 
manage the staffing levels accordingly. A restructure of the service took 
place in 2013. 

 
1.3.2 The YCB performance indicator, regarding agency usage, reported 

quarterly to the   performance and contract monitoring committee is;  
 

‘A measure of the percentage of the workforce employed, calculated as a 
headcount, by YCB during the previous quarter that were employed 
through an agency staff’ 

 
1.3.3 This data has been collected in this format since April 2013 and the table 

below summarises the information as outlined, data prior to this date is not 
available. 
 

1.3.4 Agency usage for the first quarter of 2013/14 was running at 7.2%. At the 
end of June 2013, eight employees from the supported living service took 
voluntary redundancy as part of the restructuring process and one had 
resigned. 

 
1.3.5 In the second quarter of 2013/14, the agency usage then increased to 

14.3%, there were two further redundancies and a further four 
resignations.  

 

1.3.6 The restructure of the supported living service meant that there were fewer 
senior support worker and manager posts and an increase in assistant 
support workers, providing a higher number of staff supporting front line 
services. A number of assistant support worker posts were frozen for a 
period of time whilst the org
[...]
have dementia were provided with training 
on this subject in October 2014.  

• Mandatory training identified in the report is in the process of being sourced. 

 

Who is responsible for the action? Service co-ordinators with support from the training 
manager 

How are you going to ensure that the improvements have been made and are 
sustainable? What measures are going to put in place to check this? 

 

All of the above will be monitored by the registered manager and registered provider as 
appropriate through iTrent at suitable intervals.  

 

Who is responsible? Registered manager and registered provider  

What resources (if any) are needed to implement the change(s) and are these 
resources available? 

 

• Funding for training has been agreed. 

• The dates for all training have been agreed. 

• Service co-ordinators will ensure all staff attend as required. 

 

20



 

20140923 900072 v2 00 ASC Final inspection report letter (with actions) 

Date actions will be completed: 30.06.15 

 

How will people who use the service be affected by you not meeting this regulation 
until this date? 

 

• Staff briefings will be undertaken in team meetings to ensure that staff are aware of 
their responsibilities 

• Organisational policy will be reviewed in team meetings 

 

 

Completed by: 

(please print name(s) in full) 

 

Julie Riley 

 

 

Position(s): 

 

Director of Care & Support 

 

Date: 27.03.15 

 

21



22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
 
The Independent Living Fund provides funding for disabled people with high care needs to 
live independently in their own homes. The Fund is administered by the Department for 
Work and Pensions. Generally, people receiving payments from the Independent Living 
Fund also receive care services from the Council. 
 
From 30 June 2015 the Independent Living Fund will close and funding will transfer to the 
Council from 1 July 2015. 
 
This report makes a number of recommendations on how the transfer will be managed in 
Barnet. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendations       
           on the transfer of the Independent Living Fund as set out in paragraphs 2.2.4,    
           2.3.3 and 2.4.3 of this report: 
  
1(a)    That approval is given to the Adults and Communities Delivery Unit to  assess    
           the care and support needs of Independent  Living Fund users in accordance   

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee  
 

23 April 2015 
 
  

Title  The Independent Living Fund transfer 

Report of 
Jon Dickinson, Assistant Director, Adults and  
Communities 

Wards All  

Status 
Public 

 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1: Independent Living Fund  - Feedback from 
the consultation  
Appendix 2- Equalities Analysis (EqA)   

Officer Contact Details  
Gary Johnson, Customer Finance Manager, Adults and 
Communities, 020 8359 2289, gary.johnson@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 8

23



        with the national adult social care eligibility criteria for adults with care needs,  
        adopted by Barnet Council in April 2015 in line with  the requirements of the  
        Care Act 2014.  
 
1(b)  That approval is given to assess financial contributions towards care in     
         accordance with Barnet Council’s adult social care community based   
         Fairer Contributions Policy.  
 
1(c)   That approval is given for a 6 month transitional protection scheme for those  
          individuals who require it during the transition from Independent Living Fund   
          financial support to Barnet Council adult social care support.  
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
Legislative Background 

 
1.1 The Independent Living Fund was established in 1988 to provide discretionary 

cash payments directly to people at the highest level of social care need. The 
Independent Living Fund is administered by an independent trust, which is an 
Executive Non-Departmental Public 
[...]
ject to public consultation.   

 

25



1.13 ILF users have received a transfer review and support visit from an 
Independent Living Fund assessor. Where possible, these reviews have been 
undertaken jointly with local authority social care workers. The reviews have 
also given the user an opportunity to discuss matters concerning the closure 
of the Independent Living Fund and how the transfer will be managed. 

 
1.14 Information about the transfer has been sent to all users. Local advice and 

advocacy support arrangements have been made available to the 
Independent Living Fund office. 

 
1.15 There are data sharing arrangements between the Independent Living Fund 

and councils to ensure the smooth management of the transfer. Councils have 
been provided with information about people receiving payments in each local 
authority area; names; addresses; the amount of funding; reviews undertaken. 

 
 The Independent Living Fund in Barnet 

  
1.16 There are 90 people in Barnet who are currently receiving payments from the  

Independent Living Fund.  All of the Independent Living Fund users in Barnet 
have received a review visit from an Independent Living Fund officer. A third 
of these reviews have involved social care workers from Adults and 
Communities. These reviews are in addition to the normal care reviews 
undertaken by social care workers within Adults and Communities.   
 
Payments  
 

1.17 The total gross value of Independent Living Fund payments received by 
people living in Barnet is £1,882,000 a year. The net value is £1,574,000 
(after deducting client contributions). The average award for each person is 
£402 (gross) per week and £336 (net) per week.  

 
1.18 In Barnet there are 11 Group one users (pre-1993 applicants) who receive a 

total of £374,000 (gross) per year, £334,000,889 (net) and  79 Group two 
users (post-1993 applicants) who receive a total of £1,508,000 (gross) per 
year, £1,240,000 (net). The gross amount is the value of the Independent 
Living Fund payment before a client contribution, the net amount is the actual 
amount paid after deducting client contribution. 

 
1.19  In addition to receiving payments from the Independent Living Fund, the 90 

people transferring across have been assessed as having care needs by 
Adults and Communities. There are 79 people receiving care services 
provided by the London Borough of Barnet at a cost of £1,830,000 a year.  

 
1.20 The authority is to receive funding from the Department for Communities and 

Local Government to fund the additional expenditure, however the mechanics 
of how this will be received into the Council’s financing arrangements is yet to 
be confirmed. The expectation is that the Council will receive a grant of 
£1.574m to fund the increased net financial expenditure and this is considered 
further in section 5.2 of this report 

  
 

26



2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

Managing the transfer in the London Borough of Barnet 
 
2.1 It is proposed that the financial and care assessment of Independent Living 

Fund users will be mainstreamed within the Council’s adult social care service 
in Adults and Communities. These users will be assessed in accordance with 
the assessment and support planning policies adopted by Committee 
following the introduction of the Care Act 2014 
 

2.2 Care Assessments 
 
2.2.1 There are 79 people receiving Independent Living Fund payments who also 

receive care services either as a managed personal budget or as a direct 
payment from the Council.  The remaining 11 users (all Group one) do not 
receive care funding from the Council and rely on funding from the 
Independent Living Fund to pay for their care. 

 
2.2.2 The eligibility criteria to receive payments from the Independent Living fund is 

different from the care eligibility criteria for Councils. There may be people 
who currently receive funding through the Independent Living Fund who may 
find that this level of funding may chan
[...]
g the 
transfer 
 
Financial assessment of 
contributions will be assessed prior 
to the transfer  
 
 
 

The numbers assessed as 
eligible for the Scheme as well 
as the numbers making 
enquiries about eligibility will 
be monitored through the Care 
Act Implementation Project.  

Gary Johnson 1/07/15 

 

1st Authorised signature (Lead Officer) 

Gary Johnson 

2nd Authorised Signature (Delivery Unit management team 
member) 

Jon Dickinson  

Date: 23/02/15 Date:25/02/15 

 

46



 

 

Summary 
This report seeks approval to vary the Council’s contract with the Alzheimer’s Society for 
the provision of dementia support services, to increase the number of Dementia Advisors 
from one to three. 
 
The Dementia Advisor Service addresses the need for specialist advice and support at an 
early stage, and delivers specific information at the point of diagnosis. It promotes better 
informed decision making so that independence can be sustained. The commissioned 
Dementia Advisor Service currently has one Dementia Advisor. There is a need to expand 
the service, in view of an increasing number of people being diagnosed and living with 
dementia in Barnet. It is planned that the additional Dementia Advisors will be in place from 
1st May 2015 until the contract ends on 31st March 2016. 
 
A competitive procurement is being undertaken for all dementia support services from  
1st April 2016. It would not be efficient to undertake competitive tendering for two additional 
Dementia Advisors in the interim. It would be unnecessarily complicated and resource-
intensive to award a contract for the employment of two additional Dementia Advisors to 
another organisation, and then integrate these within the management and relationship 
structures of the existing Dementia Advisor Service. 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

23
rd
 April 2015 

 
 

Title  

Variation of contract with the 
Alzheimer’s Society for the provision 
of dementia support services 

Report of Adults and Communities Director 

Wards All 

Status 
Public 

 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  
Karina Vidler, Commissioning Lead 
Karina.vidler@barnet.gov.uk  
020 8359 4559 

AGENDA ITEM 9

47



 
The costs of the variation will be funded through, and are identified in, the Better Care Fund 
pooled budget for 2015/16. 
 
Expansion of the Dementia Advisor Service supports the objectives of the Barnet Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 2012 to 2015 ‘Keeping Well, Keeping Independent’.  
 

 

Recommendation  
1. That a variation to the Council’s contract with the Alzheimer’s Society for the 
provision of dementia support services be approved to increase the number of 
Dementia Advisors from one to three, from 1st May 2015 until the contract 
ends on 31st March 2016. 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Council’s contract with the Alzheimer’s Society for dementia support 

services includes a Dementia Advisor Service. The Dementia Advisor Service 
addresses the need for specialist advice and support at an early stage, and 
delivers specific information at the point of diagnosis. It promotes better 
informed decision making so that independence can be sustained.  
 

1.2    The commissioned Dementia Advisor Service currently has one Dementia  
Advisor. There is a need to expand the service, in view of an increasing 
number of people being diagnosed and living with dementia in Barnet. 
Demand for the service cannot be met by a single Dementia Advisor. It is 
proposed to vary the contract with the Alzheimer’s Society to allow for the 
recruitment of two further Dementia Advisors, to be in place from 1st May 2015 
until the contract ends on 31st March 2016. 

 
1.3 This report is required under the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. These 

state (at Appendix 1, Table A) that a Committee Report is needed for 
acceptance of a contract variation which is within budget, where the contract 
value exceeds £172,514. The value of the co
[...]

A
d
v
is
o
rs
 f
ro
m
 o
n
e
 t
o
 t
h
re
e
. 

  

A
d
u
lt
s
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
ie
s
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 

 
  

60


	Agenda
	7 Your Choice (Barnet) (YCB) - Follow Up Report to Care Quality Commission's (CQC) Inspection of the Barnet Supported Living Service, August 2014
	Appendix 1 - CQC Action Plan

	8 The Independent Living Fund Transfer
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Variation of Contract with the Alzheimer's Society for the Provision of Dementia Support Services
	10 Committee Forward Work Programme
	$$ Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
23 April 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Tom Davey 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 19 March 2015 are agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Davey who was substituted by 
Councillor Anthony Finn.   
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUINARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Items 
7 and 8 by virtue of being a member of Unison.   
 
Councillor Reema Patel declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Items 7 
and 8 by virtue of being a member of Unison.   
 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
The Committee noted the details of the submitted public questions and the published 
answers which were provided with the agenda papers for the meeting. Responses to the 
supplementary public questions were given at the meeting. 
 
Mr. Tony Solomons addressed the Committee and made a public comment in relation to 
Agenda Item 7 (Your Choice (Barnet) (YCB) – follow up report to Care Quality 



 

2 

Commission’s (CQC) inspection of the Barnet Supported Living Service, August 2014). 
Following the comment, Members asked questions which were answered by Mr. 
Solomons.  
 
Ms. Janet Leifer made a public comment in relation to Agenda Item 7 (Your Choice 
(Barnet) (YCB) – follow up report to Care Quality Commission’s (CQC) inspection of the 
Barnet Supported Living Service, August 2014) and answered queries raised by 
Members of the Committee.  
 
 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.   
 

7. YOUR CHOICE (BARNET) (YCB) - FOLLOW UP REPORT TO CARE QUALITY 
COMMISSION'S (CQC) INSPECTION OF THE BARNET SUPPORTED LIVING 
SERVICE, AUGUST 2014  
 
 The Chairman introduced the report which set out the response to items requested by 
the Chairman and the Members’ item in the name of Councillor Barry Rawlings and the 
full action plan as formally submitted to the Care Quality Commission in March 2015. 
 
At the previous meeting of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee on 19 March 2015, 
the Chairman requested that an update report is brought to the Committee.   
 
The Committee noted the responses as set out in the report (pp 2-6) in relation to the 
issues raised at the previous meeting.  
 

• Whether any reviews of care plans highlighted any issues before the inspection 

• An analysis of the increase in use of agency / temporary staff from 2010/11 to 
date 

• An analysis of the impact of changing the management structure to only one 
manager across 5 sites 

• Whether there were any safeguarding alerts relating to the service at any point 

• An update on implementation of the action plan since the inspection 
 
A Member of the Committee queried the delay in recruiting full time staff. Julie Riley 
(Care and Support Director, Barnet Group) informed the Committee that recruitment of 
staff is currently taking place. 
 
Following a question from the Committee about the six month period for producing the 
CQC report, Dawn Wakeling briefed the Committee about the testing that was piloted to 
ensure consistency of the methodology for ratings used in the report.    
 
The Chief Executive of the Barnet Group, Troy Henshall informed the Committee in 
response to a question about bringing services in-house, that it is not fully clear what 
those benefits will be by bringing services in-house and noted the importance of 
continuity of services being provided in light of the financial challenge and the 
competition in the market.  
 



 

3 

In order to have oversight of the performance indicators as reported quarterly to the 
Performance and Contract Management Committee, the Head of Governance noted that 
Members of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee will be added to the mailing list to 
receive electronic notification of the publication of the Performance and Contract 
Management Committee agenda. (Action: Governance Service) 
 
The Committee noted the Care Quality Commission Action Plan as part of the report at 
Appendix A. 
 
In response to queries raised by the Committee, Ms Riley informed that risk 
assessments are reviewed on a regular basis and at least every six months.  
In relation to Regulated Activity under Regulation 9 HSCA 2008 - welfare of people who 
use the service, the Committee were informed that a review date has been set against 
each identified risk which is being monitored and that a series of quality monitoring spot 
checks are in place to ensure the service is being delivered to a good standard. The 
Committee heard that additional support is provided to ensure that documents are up to 
date, legible and clear for all to understand. 
 
It was noted that in response to Regulation 10 HSCA 2009 – assessing and monitoring 
the quality of service Providers, a Quality Assurance Group has been established to 
carry out quarterly audits based on CQC standards which will be monitored by the 
registered manager for improvement.  
 
Ms Riley informed the Committee that in relation to Regulation 12 HSCA 2008 – 
cleanliness and infection control, checks are carried out every morning and evening to 
ensure that equipment and stock items are available. Measures have been taken to 
ensure that all staff are aware of the location of storage areas and this will be followed up 
at team meetings. Furthermore, Ms Riley noted that monthly reviews are carried out to 
ensure that assurance is received and that all staff, including agency staff, are properly 
trained. 
 
The Chairman highlighted the importance of effective arrangements to be put in place 
towards the management of medication. Ms Riley noted that medication spot checks are 
taking place as part of a monthly monitoring schedule. The Committee heard that team 
members are reminded of the updated medication policy to ensure that all are clear 
about their respective responsibilities and that an easy guide has been introduced for 
recording and dispensing medication. 
 
In order to ensure that medication is being administered correctly, Ms Riley noted that 
local pharmacist will be asked to carry out an independent audit of the services. Ms 
Wakeling noted that where no responses are received, Barnet CCG could be asked to 
support this request. (Action: Dawn Wakeling and Julie Riley)  
 
In response to queries raised about Regulated activity under Regulation 14 HSCA 2008 
– meeting nutritional needs, it was noted that all food is regularly checked for its use-by 
date and that training will be sourced for all staff in relation to food hygiene and safety.  
 
Lanna Childs (HB Public Law) informed the Committee in relation to Regulation 18 
HSCA 2008 – consent to care and treatment, about the recent changes and the tests set 
out in case law around Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) and deprivation of 
liberty assessments.  
 



 

4 

Ms Wakeling noted that as part of the safeguarding training framework, refresher training 
will be scheduled to take place following initial training sessions.   
 
In respect to the concerns raised by Committee Members under Regulation 23 HSCA 
2008 – supporting staff, Ms Riley briefed the Committee about the records to evidence 
that all permanent staff except one had their appraisals before the end of July 2014. The 
Committee also heard that measures have been put in place to ensure that checks are 
carried out by managers in accordance with relevant organisational policy.  
 
Councillor Reema Patel moved a motion to request that a report is brought before the 
Committee regarding the option for services to be brought in-house which was duly 
seconded by Councillor Barry Rawlings.  
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against  5 

Abstentions  0 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was declared lost. The Chairman moved to the 
vote on the recommendations as set out in the report. Votes were declared as follows: 
 

For 5 

Against 0 

Abstentions 4 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee note and comment as appropriate on: 
 
a) Officer responses to the points raised in the Chairman’s statement and 
Member’s item at Adults & Safeguarding Committee on 19 March 2015. 
 
b) The YCB Action Plan submitted to CQC on 27 March 2015, following the 
Regulator’s inspection of Barnet Supported Living Service in August 2014 and 
published in February 2015. 
 

8. THE INDEPENDENT LIVING FUND TRANSFER  
 
The Chairman of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee introduced the item which sets 
out a number of recommendations on how the Independent Living Fund transfer will be 
managed in Barnet and invited Jon Dickinson (Assistant Director, Adults and 
Communities) to join the table.  
 
Mr Dickinson briefed the Committee about the contents of the report and noted that from 
30 June 2015 the Independent Living Fund will close and that from the 1st of July 2015 
funding will be transferred to the Council. The Committee heard that ILF provides funding 
for disabled people with high care needs to live independently in their own homes.  
 
The Chairman noted the corrections at paragraphs 1.18, 1.19 and 2.2.1 (page 26-27 of 
the Agenda Report pack) and that the corrected version should read: 
 



 

5 

1.18 In Barnet there are 11 Group one users (pre-1993 applicants) who receive a total 
of £374,000 (gross) per year, £334,000,889  £334,889 (net) and 79 Group two 
users (post-1993 applicants) who receive a total of £1,508,000 (gross) per year, 
£1,240,000 (net). The gross amount is the value of the Independent Living Fund 
payment before a client contribution, the net amount is the actual amount paid 
after deducting client contribution. 

 
1.19 In addition to receiving payments from the Independent Living Fund, the 90 

people transferring across have been assessed as having care needs by Adults 
and Communities. There are 79 87 people receiving care services provided by the 
London Borough of Barnet at a cost of £1,830,000 £1.99 million a year. 

 
2.2.1 There are 79 87 people receiving Independent Living Fund payments who also 

receive care services either as a managed personal budget or as a direct payment 
from the Council. The remaining 11 3 users (all Group one) do not receive care 
funding from the Council and rely on funding from the Independent Living Fund to 
pay for their care. 

 
In response to queries from the Committee, Mr Dickinson informed the Committee that 
an update report will be brought back to the Committee in relation to this item in six 
months’ time with feedback incorporated from service users. (Action: Adults and 
Communities team and Governance Service) 
 
Ms Wakeling briefed the Committee around funding arrangements and stated that all 
users of Independent Living Fund payments are also required to undergo a financial 
assessment. Ms Wakeling informed the Committee that following a review of care needs, 
a scheme of transitional protection is proposed to mitigate against any reductions for 
those receiving ILF funding. Ms Wakeling further noted that where there is a reduction in 
support provided, this will not take place until six months after the review date.  
 
The Chairman moved to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the recommendations 

on the transfer of the Independent Living Fund as set out in paragraphs 
2.2.4, 2.3.3 and 2.4.3 of this report: 

 
1(a)  That approval is given to the Adults and Communities Delivery Unit to 

assess the care and support needs of Independent Living Fund users in 
accordance with the national adult social care eligibility criteria for adults 
with care needs, adopted by Barnet Council in April 2015 in line with the 
requirements of the Care Act 2014. 

 
1(b)  That approval is given to assess financial contributions towards care in 

accordance with Barnet Council’s adult social care community based Fairer 
Contributions Policy. 
 



 

6 

1(c)  That approval is given for a 6 month transitional protection scheme for 
those individuals who require it during the transition from Independent 
Living Fund financial support to Barnet Council adult social care support. 

 
9. VARIATION OF CONTRACT WITH THE ALZHEIMER'S SOCIETY FOR THE 

PROVISION OF DEMENTIA SUPPORT SERVICES  
 
The Chairman introduced the report which seeks approval to increase the number of 
Dementia Advisors from one to three.  The Committee noted the contents and the 
recommendation as set out in the report.  
 
The Chairman of the Committee moved to the vote. Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 9 

Against 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
The Committee therefore RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That a variation to the Council’s contract with the Alzheimer’s Society for 

the provision of dementia support services be approved to increase the 
number of Dementia Advisors from one to three, from 1st May 2015 until the 
contract ends on 31st March 2016. 

 
10. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Governance Officer introduced the report. Members of the Committee noted the 
items on the work programme for the Adults and Safeguarding Committee. It was noted 
that the forward work programme will be refreshed for the new municipal year. 
 
Ms Wakeling informed the Committee that an item will be added to the Forward Work 
Programme in six months’ time to update on the Independent Living Fund transfer.  
 
 RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 2014/15 
work programme. 

 
11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none.   
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 pm 
 
 


